improvements thereon, situate, lying and being on the South side of Russell 
Street, in the City and County of Orangeburg, State of South Carolina, 
fronting on said Russell Street, forty-three (43) feet, eleven (11) inches, and 
running back and measuring on the respective sidelines, one hundred 
seventy-eight (178) feet, eight (8) inches, and measuring on the rear line 
forty-three (43) feet, five (5) inches, and bounded as follows: On the North 
by Russell Street; on the East by property now or formerly of Mrs. Emma C. 
Dantzler; on the South by property now or formerly of Willi.am W.

[...]

& Associates, approved by A.R. Parler, Jr., RLS dated July 29, 1981, and recorded in the 
office of the Clerk of Court for Orangeburg County in Plat Book 51, at page 92, and 
bounded and measuring as follows: On the North by Mill Street, measuring thereon two 
hundred nineteen and forty-hundredths (219.40) feet; on the Northeast by the right-of­
way of the Atlantic Coastline Railroad Company, measuring along a curved line, one 
hundred sixty-four and sixty-one hundredths (164.61) feet; on the Southeast by property 
of the grantor herein, measuring thereon one hundred sixty-four and fifteen-hundredths 
(164.15) feet; on the South by property of the grantor herein measuring thereon two 
hundred fourteen and sixty-one hundredths (214.61) feet; and on the West by South 
Boulevard Street, measuring thereon two hundred fifty and seventy-hundredths (250.70) 
feet. Said property having such courses, distances, boundaries and measurements as 
more particularly set forth and shown on the aforesaid plat, which is incorporated herein